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LOK SABHA 

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 539  

TO BE ANSWERED ON 09
th 

December, 2022 

 

ONE DISTRICT, ONE HOSPITAL PLAN 

 

539.  SHRI SANGANNA AMARAPPA:  

SHRI SHA. BRA. DR. JAI SIDDESHWAR SHIVACHARYA MAHASWAMIJI:  

SHRI L.S. TEJASVI SURYA:  

SHRI PRATHAP SIMHA:  

DR. UMESH G. JADHAV:  

 

Will the Minister of HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE be pleased to state: 

 

(a) whether the Government proposes to roll out One District, One Hospital project in the country 

and if so, the details thereof along with the progress made thereunder, State/UT-wise;  

(b) the number of hospitals sanctioned, set up, functional, under construction, under Upgradation, 

State/UT-wise including in Karnataka and Maharashtra;  

(c) whether the Government has any target date for completion of the One District, One Hospital 

vision; and 

(d) if so, the details thereof?  

 

ANSWER 

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND FAMILY 

WELFARE 

(DR. BHARATI PRAVIN PAWAR) 

 

(a): There are IPHS 2022 Guidelines laid down by the government to provide guidance on the 

infrastructure, human resources, drugs, diagnostic, equipment, quality and governance requirements 

for delivering health services at various level of facilities-SHCs, PHCs, CHCs, Sub district hospital 

and DH. According to IPHS 2022- “Every district should have at least one district hospital which 

should be comprehensively functional for providing secondary care services”.  

Rural Health Statistics (RHS) is an annual publication, based on Health care administrative data 

reported by States/UTs. As per the RHS 2020-21, there are 764 District Hospitals functioning in the 

country which are catering to both rural and urban areas in the States/UTs . The norms for primary 

and secondary care facilities have been laid down as per IPHS 2022.   



 

 

(b) to (d): Health is a state subject. In addition, Ministry of Health and Family Welfare provides 

technical and financial support to the States/UTs to strengthen the public healthcare delivery at 

public healthcare facilities. Under National Health Mission (NHM), the central government provides 

technical and financial support to States/UTs based on proposals received from respective States/UTs 

in their Programme Implementation Plan (PIPs). The proposals are appraised in National Programme 

Coordination Committee (NPCC) meetings and approvals are accorded to States/ UTs in the form of 

Record of Proceedings (RoPs). Central share under NHM is released to the respective States, which 

in turn releases to the Districts. 

Further, as per Rural Health Statistics 2020-21, the state-wise number of district hospitals is at 

Annexure-I. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  



 

Annexure-I 

State/UT-wise details of number of District Hospitals (as per RHS 2020-21) 

S.N. State/UT 
No. of Districts  

(RHS 2020-21) 

District Hospital 

(DH)  

(RHS 2020-21) 

1. Andhra Pradesh 13 14 

2. Arunachal Pradesh 25 19 

3. Assam 33 24 

4. Bihar 38 36 

5. Chattisgarh 28 27 

6. Goa 2 2 

7. Gujarat 33 20 

8. Haryana 22 22 

9. Himachal Pradesh 12 9 

10. Jharkhand 24 23 

11. Karnataka 30 22 

12. Kerala 14 47 

13. Madhya Pradesh 52 51 

14. Maharashtra 36 23 

15. Manipur 16 7 

16. Meghalaya 11 11 

17. Mizoram 11 12 

18. Nagaland 11 11 

19. Odisha 30 32 

20. Punjab 22 22 

21. Rajasthan 33 28 

22. Sikkim 4 4 

23. Tamil Nadu 38 20 

24. Telangana 33 5 

25. Tripura 8 7 

26. Uttarakhand 13 13 

27. Uttar Pradesh 75 168 

28. West Bengal 23 18 

29. Andaman & Nicobar Islands 3 3 

30. Chandigarh 1 1 

31. 

Dadra & Nagar Haveli  

Daman & Diu *  3 2 

32. Delhi 11 37 

33. Jammu & Kashmir 20 16 

34. Ladakh 2 2 

35. Lakshadweep  1 1 

36. Puducherry 4 5 

*in RHS 2020-21, Data for Daman and Diu and Dadar Nagar Haveli are together 


